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Matthew D. Francis (6978)

Adam P. McMillen (10678)
WATSON ROUNDS

5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: 775-324-4100
Facsimile: 775-333-8171

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin

REC'D & FiLEU

In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada
In and for Carson City

JED MARGOLIN, an individual,
Plaintiff, Case No.: 090C00579 1B
VvS. Dept. No.: 1

OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION,
a California corporation, OPTIMA

TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT DEBTOR

corporation, REZA ZANDIAN EXAMINATION AND TO PRODUCE
aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI DOCUMENTS
aka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN

aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI

aka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA
ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual, DOE
Companies 1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20,
and DOE Individuals 21-30,

Defendants.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Judgment Creditor Jed Margolin by and through his
attorneys, brings this motion seeking this Court, in light of the civil judgment entered by this
Court on June 24, 2013 against Judgment Debtor Reza Zandian (“Zandian™) and pursuant to
NRCP 69 and NRS 21.270, issue an order requiring:

1. That Zandian appear before the Court and answer upon oath or affirmation concerning

Zandian’s property at the Judgment Debtor Examination under the authority of a Judge of the

Court; and
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2. That Zandian produce to Mr, Margolin’s counse] at least one week prior to the

Judgment Debtor Examination, so that counsel may effectively review and question Zandian

regarding the documents, all information and documents identifying, related to, and/or

comprising the following:

a.

Any and all information and documentation identifying real property, computers,
cell phones, intellectual property, vehicles, brokerage accounts, bank deposits and
all other assets that may be available for execution to safisfy the Judgment entered
by the Court, including, but not limited to, informetion relating to financial
accounts, monies qwed to Zandian by otheré, etc.

Documents sufficient to show Zandian’s balance sheet for each month for the yeats

2007 to the present.

Documents sufficient to show Zandian’s gross revenues for each month for the
years 2007 to the present.

Documents sufficient to show Zandian's costs and expenses for each month for the
years 2007 to the present.

All tax returns filed by Zandian with any governmental body for the years 2007 to
the present, including all schedules, W-2's and 1099’s.

All of Zandian’s accounting records, computerized electronic and/or printed on
paper format for the years 2007 to the present.

All of Zandian’s statements, cancelled checks and related banking documents for
any bank, brokerage or other financial account at least partially controlled by
Zandian, or recorded in the name of Zandian or for Z_a.udian’s benefit, for the years
2007 to the present.

All of Zandian’s checkbooks, checkbook stubs and checkbook entries for the years
2007 to the present.

Documents sufficient to show the means and source of payment of Zandian’s

current residence and any other residence for the years 2007 to the present.
|

2
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j. Documents sufficient to show the means and source of payment of Zandian’s
counsel in this matter, .
k. Any settlement agreements by which another party has agreed to pay money to
Zandian.
- This application is made and based upon the points and authorities, the McMillen
Declaration and any Exhibits attached hereto.
Dated this 11™ day of December, 2013.  Respectfully submitted,

BY:
Matthew D. Francis (6978)
Adam P. McMillen (10678)
WATSON ROUNDS
5371 Kietzke Lane
Reno, NV 89511 .
Telephone: 775-324-4100
Facsimile: 775-333-8171
Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
NRCP 69 provides that “[iln aid of the judgment or execution, the judgment creditor...

| may obtain discovery from ... the judgment debtor, in the manner provided in these rules.”

NRCP 69(a).

A.  Mr. Margolin is Entitled to a Judgment Debtor Examination

Pursuant to NRCP 62, proceedings to enforce a money judgment may be initiated once
16 days have passed since the entry of judgment, unless tﬁc judgment debtor has obtained a

stay by posting a supersedeas bond. NRCP 62. ‘On June 27, 2013, written notice of entry of

the judgment was served. More than 10 days haf,ve-passed, and Zandian has not paid any part

Tofthe $1,495,775.74 judgment owed and has neither sought nor obtained a stay.

To the contrary, Zandian has avoided any contact with Mr. Margolin and his counsel.

In fact, Zandian’s new counsel recently sent Mr. Margolin’s counsel a letter stating that

Zandian intends to move this Court to set aside the judgment pursuant to NRCP 60. See
Exhibit 1. Zandian’s counsel told Mr. Margolin’s counsel on December 6, 2013, that the basis
for the NRCP 60 motion is a “failure to properly serve” as Zandian “has been a resident of

France for the last 6 to 7 years” and we did not serve him there.
However, it is clear that in John Peter Lee’s motion to withdraw, he provided counsel

'and the Court with Zandian’s last known address as 8775 Costa Verde Blvd., San Diego, CA

92122, See Motion to Withdraw, dated 3/6/12, on file herein. Also, on April 11, 2012,

| Zandian and his business partners, including his new counsel in this matter, filed an easement

where Zandian had his signature notarized in San Diego, CA. See Exhibit2. In his frandulent

letter to the US Patent Office, dated December 5, 2007, Zandian provided his address as 8775
Costa Verde Blvd., Suite 501, San Diego, CA 92122. See Exhibit 3. Zandian signed a

seftlement agreement on June 19, 2008 and listed his address as 8775 Costa Verde Bivd., Suite
501, San Diego, CA 92122, See Exhibit 4.
The notice of entry of default judgment was served to the following addresses:

Reza Zandian
8775 Costa Verde Blvd.
San Diego, CA 92122
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Reza Zandian
8775 Costa Verde Blvd, Apt. 501
San Diego, CA 92122

Alborz Zandian
9 Almanzora
Newport Beach, CA 92657-1613

Reza Zandian
8401 Bonita Downs Road
Fair Oaks, CA 95628

Optima Technology Corp.
A Cglifornia corporation
8401 Bonita Downs Road
Fair Qaks, CA 95628

Optima Technology Corp.
A Nevada corporation
8401 Bonita Downs Road
Fair Oaks, CA 95628

Optima Technology Corp.

A Califomia corporation
8775 Costa Verde Blvd. #501
San Diego, CA 92122

Optima Technology Corp.

A Nevada corporation

8775 Costa Verde Blvd. #501
San Diego, CA 92122

See Notice of Entry of Default Judgment, 'ﬁled 6/27/13.

There is no doubt Zandian was pfoperly served tﬁrdughuut this matter and that
execution of the judginent should no longer be delayed by Zandian’s obvious attempts to avoid
paying the judgment. Now that Zandian has resurfaced and obtained counsel to represent him
in this matter again, it is the best time to order the requested debtor’s examination and
document producﬁon‘.

Under chada procedure, Mr. Margolin is entitled to a debtor examination. NRS
21.270 states that “a judgment creditor, at any time after the judgment is entered, is entitled to

an order from the judge of the court requiring the judgment debtor to appear and answer upon

oath or affirmation concerning hlS or her property” at an examination either before 1) the judge.

5
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or master appointed by the judge or 2) an attomey representing the judgment creditor. NRS
21.270(1). '

B. The Debtor Examination Should Proceed Before the Judge

A Judgment Debtor Examination is necessary to enable Mr, Margolin to discover any
and all real and personal property of Zandian and facts relating thereto, which may assist in the
potential execution to satisfy the judgment. NRS 21.270 entitles Mr. Margolin to an
examination before either the Court or an attorney.

Given Zandian’s evasive nafure and unwillingness to appear and communicate
regarding this matter, even though we know he is receiving notices regarding this matter, Mr.
Margolin respecfﬁﬂ.l)'r requesfs fhat the examination take place before the Court in Carson City,
Nevada. The supervision of the Cowurt is necessary since Zandian has a history of
unreasonably and vexatiously refusing to respond to discovery in this litigation. See Motion
for Sanctions, dated 12/14/12, on file herein. Indeed, from the very beginning, Zandian has
argued he has never been properly served and refused to provide a current address where he
can be served, even though we already have his address. See Motion to DMSS, dated 6/9/11;
Opposition to Motion to Dismiss, dated 6/22/11; Motion to Serve by Publication, dated
8/11/11; Order to Serve by Publication, dated 9/9/11; Amended Order Allowing Service by
Publication, dated 9/27/11; Affidavit of Service by Publication, dated 11/7/11; Motion to
Dismiss Amended Complaint on Special Appearance, dated 11/16/11; Opposition to Motion to

 Dismiss, dated 12/5/11; Reply to Opposition to Motion to Dismiss, dated 12/13/11; Order
'| Denying Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, dated 2/21/12; John Peter Lee, LTD’s Motion to

Withdraw, dated 3/6/12.

Also, in an unrelated lawsnit, Zandian was deposed on June 23, 2010, and in that
deposition be refused to provide his address or his dﬁver’s license for identification. See
Exhibit 5. He was only willing to state that he was a resident of the State of California and
that he Lived in San Diego for the last seven years. See Exhibit § at 10:17-18, 13:18-24.

! This deposition testimony clearly contradicts Zandian‘s current counsel inasmuch as Zandian's current counsel
claims Zandian has resided in France for the last 6-7 years. Clearly, during the 2010 deposition, Zandian
testified under osath that he resided in San Diego, California, for seven years as of the date of the deposition.

6
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The heightened risk that Zandian’s conduct in a private examination would parallel his

past misconduct merits the need to conduct this examipation before a judge.

C.  Zandian Should Be Ordered to Produce Documents Necessary to Identify
Assefs

Mr. Margolin also requests an order requiring the production of relevant documents to

| enable him to pursue execution of his judgment. “The scope of post-judgment discovery is

broad, ‘the judgment creditor must be given the freedom to make a broad inquiry to discover
hidden or concealed assets of the judgment debtor.” British Infern. Ins. Co.,, Ltd. v. Seguros La
Republica, §.4.,200 F.R.D. 586, 588 (W.D.Tex. 2000) (quoting Caisson Corp. v. County West

| Building Corp., 62 PRI 331, 334.(E.D.Pa. 1974)).

M. Margolin is entitled to discover where Zandian’s fumds are located and whether
any transfers of fhose funds were frandulent pursuant to NRS 112.180. Post-judgment
discovery can be used to gain information relating 'to, among other things, the “existence or
transfer of the judgment debtor’s assets.™ British Intern., supra, 200 F.R.D. at 588 (emphasis

radded). Mr, Margolin is also entitled to financial statements, bank statements, investment

account statements, and tax returns. The Edwards Andrews Group, Inc. v. Addressing Servs.
Co., Inc., No. 04 Civ. 6731, 2006 WL 1214984 at *1, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28967 at *2
(S.DN.Y. May 4, 2006); Libaire v. Kaplan, 760 F.Supp.2d 288 (ED.N.Y. 2011); Order
Granting Debtors Examination, American Intl Recovery v. Costa, Case No. 2:07-cv-00123-
JCM-PAL (Dkt. 60) (D. Nev. Oct. 13, 2011) (listing documents to be produced).

D. Conclnsion

For the reasons stated above, pursuant to NRCP 69 and NRS 21.270, Mr. Margolin

| respecifully requests that this Court issue an Order Scheduling a Judgment Debtor
| Examination to take place before a Judge of this Court and order Zandian to produce the

documents listed above.
AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030
The under_signed does hereby affirm that the preceding docﬁment does not contain the

social security number of any person.
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DECLARATION _
The undersigned also declares under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and
accurate to the best of my knowledge.

Dated this 11 day of December, 2013.

Matthew D. Francis (6978)

Adam P. McMillen (10678)
WATSON ROUNDS

5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: 775-324-4100
Facsimile: 775-333-8171-

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that | am an employee of Watson Rounds, and that on
this date, I deposited for mailing, in a sealed envelope, with first-class postage prepaid, a true
and correct copy of the foregoing documnent, MOTION FOR JUDGMENT DEBTOR

EXAMINATION AND TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS, addressed as follows:

Reza Zandian
8775 Costa Verde Blvd.
San Diego, CA 92122

Reza Zandian
8775 Costa Verde Blvd, Apt. 501
San Diego, CA 92122

Alborz Zandian
9 Almanzora
Newport Beach, CA 92657-1613

Reza Zandian
8401 Bonita Downs Road
Fair Oaks, CA 95628

Optima Technology Corp.
A California corporation
8401 Bonita Downs Road
Fair Oaks, CA 95628

 Dated: December 11, 2013

Optima Technology Corp.
A Nevada corporation
t 8401 Bonifa Downs Road
Fair Oaks, CA 95628

Optima Technology Corp.
A California corporation

8775 Costa Verde Blvd. #501

San Diego, CA 92122

Optima Technology Cdrp.
A Nevada eorporation

8775 Costa Verde Blvd. #501

San Diego, CA 92122

Johnathon Fayeghi, Esg.
Hawkins Melendrez

9555 Hillwood Dr. Suite 150

Las Vegas, NV 89134
Counsel for Reza Zandian

Mma%ﬁ%ﬂ .

lﬂncyL 18y

52



10

1l

iz

13

15

16

17

18

1%

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit No. ‘ Tidle Number of Pages

Letter dated December 6, 2013, addressed to Adam P,

1 McMillen, Esq. from Geoffrey W. Hawkins, Esq. of the 2
law firm of Hawkins Melendrez ,

. Temporary Easement Deed, dated January 10, 2012,

2 recorded as Document No. 489610, Lyon County, Nevada 7
Letter dated December 5, 2007 from Optima Technology

3 Corporation to United States Patent Office Patent 1
Assignment Department
Settlement and Mutual Releass Agreement, dated June 17, 13

4 2008, between Reza Zandian, Fred Sadri, Ray Koroghli,
etal, ) )
Transcript of the Deposition of Reza Zandian, dated June

5 23,2010, in connection with a matter entitled, “Fronteer 5

Development v. Big Spring Ranch, et al.”

10
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. HAWKINSMELENDREZ

ATTORNRERYRE AT LAW

FrOM THR DESK OF:
Georrxey W, Hawrans, Bsq. MARTIN 1. MELENDREZ, E8Q
ehawklns@hawkinsmelendroz.com Joumataon FAYEORS, ESQ.
.- DioNE C, WeENH, ESQ.
December 6, 2013 :
Via U.S. Mail & Facsimile
Adzm P. McMillen, Esq, _ | )
WATSON ROUNDS
5371 Kistzke Lane i
Reno, NV 89511
Fax # (775) 333-8171
RE:  Jed Margolin v. Optimea Technology Corporation et.al (Case No. 030C00579
1B)
Dear Mr. McMillen,

" Please be advised that Hawkins Melendrez, P.C. has been retained as counsel for Reza
Zendian in the sbove-referenced matter. Future communication concerning this maiter should
now be directed fo our office. It i8 our understanding that a defanli judgment against Mr.
Zandian was granted by the Court on June 26, 2013. Please be advised, our office is currently in
the process of preparing a Motion fo Set Aside Default Judgment Pursusnt to NRCP 60. Upon |
receipt of this comrespondence, please contact our office so we can discuss the facts and

circurnstances swrounding this case.

Should you have any questions or comuments, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Very tmly yours,
- HAWKINS MELENDREZ, P.C.

GWH/mam

9555 HILLWOOD DR., SUITS 150 # LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 9134 ¢ TaL: (702) 318-8300 ¢ FAX: (702) 318-8801

QeorsREY W, HAWKING, B8Q, -
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HAWKINS MELENDREZ, P.C.

9555 HILLWOOD DRIVE, STE. 150 .

LAS VEGAS, NV 89134 .

702.318.8800 .

kidd@heswkinsmelendrez.com

12/5/2013

TOiWATSONROUNDS ... e FROMilawren®S0d
ATT: Adamn P. McMillan, Beq, ... PAGES: Twa (2) inctuding cover.
S L EAX:7ozm88801
FAX: 7753838178 . e e PEONE: 7023188800 . ..
_Res Margolin v. Optima Technology ; Case No.: 090C0057918 . "_

Please see sttached correspondence.

o .«
[ Urgent -
[x] Please review
[ ] Please comment

] Foryour recards
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DOC B 489510

* 04/1142812 12:38 PR
OFFicial Record
Requested By
STRTE OF NEVADR

Lyon County - WY

513B Mary €. Willigan ~ Recorder

Page 1 of 18 Fea:
Pin. of APN's; 015-311-18 Recorded By: DLW RPTT:

ereecomon s LA A O

TO! . DASS518
NEVADA DEPT. OF |
TRANSPORTARON

RIGHT-OF-W
ATTN: STAFF SFP
ACQ

1263 S, STEW.
GARSON CITY,

LEGAL DESCRPTION ]
PREPARED BY:

NEVADA DEPT. OF

TRANSPORTATION
RIGHT-OF-WAY DIVISION A
1263 S. STEWART ST.

CARSON CITY, NV 88712

Project SPF-050-2(019) : o
E.A: 73475 : ?

Parcel's: U-050-LY-018.717TE

U-050-LY-019.752TE
TEMPORARY EASEMENT DEED o o~
THIS DEED, made this/ o “t day of__Ja#lan 4% TV

between REZA ZANDIAN AND NILOOFAR FOUGHANI, AUSBAND AND WG ASNE AN -
UNDIVIDED 25% INTEREST: T :
ELIAS ABRISHAMI AND MINOO ABRISHAMI, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS TO Al
2/6™ INTEREST; i
ENAYAT ABRISHAMI AND NAIMA ABRISHAMI, HUSBAND AND WIFEAS TOAN | ’
UNDIVIDED 1/6™ INTEREST: »
Eagles Nest LLC, A California limited llability company, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 12.50%
INTEREST;

Johnathon Fayeghi, an unmarried man, as fo an Undivided 3.0% interest; and
Rashad El-Sabawi and Reem El-Sabawi, Trustess of the Rashad and Ream El-Sabawi Family
Trust, as to an undivided 9.50% interest; as tenants in common hereinafier calied GRANTOR,
and the STATE OF NEVADA, acting by and through its Department of Transportation,
hereinafier called GRANTEE,

Page 10f7
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WITNESSETH:

That the GRANTOR, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00), fawful
money of the United States of America, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged, does by these presenis grant unto the GRANTEE and to ifs
assigns for those purposes as contained in Chapter 408 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, two {2)
tempaorary easements upoh, over and across certain real properdyof the undersigned for
construction. Sald easements are situate, lving and being in the County of Lyon, State of
Nevada, and m rticu!adydescrlbed as being a portion of the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of
Section 10, T. 1 .23 E., MD.M., and more fully described by metes and bounds as
follows, to wit:

STONE WITH SCRIEED / ; N MDUND" on that certain MERGER AND
RESUBDIVISION PARCEL MR

W., along the eastwest quarter seion ingf
(N. B8°48'33" W. - §,263.58 foet, per sajgi™
stamped "LS 1635", accepted as being'the We
delineated as a "FD, 2" IRON PIPE TAGGED#S
S. 60°06'34" W. a distance of 9,029,72 fest 10
beginning further deseribed as being the infers

i on said PARGEL MAP; thence
OF BEGINNING; said point of

distance of 16.48 feet; thence S. 24°50°22" E. a distance ol
distance of 39.59 feet to sald north-south quarter section lin
quarter section line, a distance of 55.08 feet to the point of begy
area of 1,402 square feet {0.03 of an acre}.

Parcel: U-050-LY-019.752TE

STONE WITH SCRIBED '/4' IN ROCK MOUND‘ on that certain MERGER AND N
RESUBDIVISION PARCEL MAP FOR SULLIVAN/CROSBY TRUST, filed for record on ..l
2010, as File No. 461442, in the Offiicial Records of Lyon County, Nevada; thence N. 8
W., along the eastwast quarter section line of said Section 1, a disfance 0f5,262.29 fee
(N. 8D°48'33* W. - 5,263.58 feet, per said PARCEL MAP), fo a 2" Iron Pipe with nail and tag
stamped ‘LS 1635", accepted as belng the west quarter comer of said Section 1, shown end
delineated as a "FD. 2° IRON PIPE TAGGED LS 1635" on said PARCEL MAP,; thence

S. 62°35'35" W. a distance of 8,818.66 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; said point of
beginning further described as being the Intersection ofthe left or northwesterly right-of-way fine
of US-50 with the north-south quarter section line of sald Section 10, 161.00 ket left of and
measured at right angtes to the eenterfine ofUS-50 at Highway Engineer’s Stafion

"WB" 1097+68.36 P.O.T.; thencs N. 0°0213" E., along said northvsouth quarter section line, a
distance of 46.82 feet; thence S. £§9°35'56" E. a distance of 38.69 feef; thence S. 3'48'07"E. a

Page 2of 7
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distance of 27.86 feet fo said northwesterly right-of-way line; thence S.65°09'38" W., along said
northwesterly tight-of-way line, a distance of 44.64 feet o the point of beginning; said parce!
contains an area of 1,486 square fest {0.03 of an acra).

The Basis of Bearing for this description is the NEVADA STATE PLANE COORDINATE
SYSTEM, NAD 83/94 DATUM, West Zone, as determined bythe State of Nevada, Departtment
of Transporfation.

The aboyg described temporary rights shall commence on January 1, 2012 and shall
confinue mmg&d include the termination date of December 31, 2014.

This agregific y be exacuted simultaneously in one of more counterparts, each of ,
which shall be d&&m iginal, but all of which together shall constifute one and the same
instrument. ) _

TO HAVE AND TR0

appurtenances, unio the

TqEsea and singular the said reat property, togetherwitty the-
i E and to any helrs, successors and assigns for the
tarm of this lemporaty ease

IN WITNESS WHEREOF %id ®RAMEOR has hereunto signed on the day and year

first above writfen.
H(S@N/DAND WIFE

BY: | ")\bQ

Niloofar Fﬁug'h‘aﬁl
State of € A2LL o s A
Countyof _sw,/ jreecs ,
. -
This insfrument was acknowledged before ma on £2__day of Z4A/ 28/ T eza
Zandian.
' e fn——

ROBERT W. KIM
Commission # 1884591
Notary Public - Caltfornia £
San Diego County =
'y Comm. Expires Mar 28, 2014 E

Notary

r~>»imn

Page 3of 7

i
i



“t¥ THIR IS AN UROFFICIRL COPY ¥

- | | R R WD opsorio

State of s/ Zosrlc 2
Countyof 44/ 2769 ¢ .
A .
This instrument was acknowledged beforemeon /¢~ dayof rta/ 202~ by Niloofar
Foughani.

#, . -~
{ sax gl ROBERTR KM .«?é’l/l\l{tat?d/&/

tasion & tBB4591
'.blic - California -g

=>mon

ELIAS ABRISHAMI AND Mh%ﬁ! HUSBAND AND WIFE
BY:
EFas Abrishaml

BY:
Minoo Abrishami

State of /

County of

This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of by Efias

Abrishami. O

State of k &‘.

remn

County of
This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of by Minoo
Abrishami,
Notary
i

—r»mw

Page 4 of 7 ;
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State of
County of
This insfrument was acknowliedged hefore me on day of by Nilaofar
Faughani. # :
S i
E ' Notary
N _
L

1

|

|
[}
i
!

ELIAS A??%Ml A?? _ I, HUSBAND AND WIFE
BY: 7 /4 G B Aﬁ_

‘Elias Abrishami

BY: vz d’_g/” -

Minoo Abiishami ) /

State of
County of . .
This instrument was acknowiedged before me on day

by Elias

of
Abtishami.
Y STA
S *Mbmhkwdmymnhhm‘ ‘
E whxoa Sarmwls iniafe sobacribad o ths withle Inruiog: aod ackmondsdgod 1o Notary ' o
A o skl bty excoetar the sane-In hisheokinivaotiodad A A
e thet by ihagalvie gaeaied e the instrutnent the pirsoall), or e AFSHIN KidP 4
L 7 g Bl of i e P o, s e e iesion® 1700
m B Jouos
PERTURY wnder the Jown of e Notery Public - Californiz

Log Angeles County S8

My Comm. Expires Apr 21 S8
County of N
This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of by Minoo

Abrishami. )

Stoe
S whe v 15 ;e oer o Su of

L
E oy thal
A :whq:’- of wieh e presonisl avnd, esovoied the Tniivsien. E
L L:‘.':“"”".‘:‘.”.‘.’“"’”""’.’.""“"‘ | B AFSHIN KHODDAM

Califorsia Regaiag: prsppl ,N-‘mge L — s Gommission # 1795068
WETNES vy hand and ofleled 1on),—, Pl 40f7 . B 51]  Notary Public - Califorpix

- i Loe Aagelzs Caunty
: ool Comm, E
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EMYAW% ABRFSHAM! HUSBAND AND WIFE
Enayat Abrﬁhami
BY: f\O. b
Naima Abrishaml

T

i day of :SM, 2£) 2 by Enayat

Abrishami.

g —

A - -

L m uoder PEKAITY OF PERJURY wder the Bvs of Gl 3 FAHIMEH ZOMORODIAN
Stae of Califortix that the forcgoleg prramh s 708 aad o3 A\ Commission # 1794423
WETNESS my bund snd oficid ical. r %21} Notary Publlc - Calliorniy

State of 2 34 Los Angalas Co;lmzya "

County of __&_’QA‘ .

Abrishaggl..

On
E e
o that by
A entity upon 1af} i
L - Imffmhmuvormnmwumgu

Staie of Caltfornh thet e foregoing i, coret,
WITNESS my band xnd official aeud.

EAGLES NEST LLC, A Cslifornia Limited Liability Company

BY:

Bahman Tamjidi

Page5 of 7
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by Bahman Tamijidi
as
%&{%& nfmezf]v
otary

rRmo -

JOHNATHON FAYEGHI, AN UNMARRIED MAN ; (

BY: -

Johnathon Fayeghi O
State of o
Courty of

This instrument was acknowlsdged before me on day of b
Johnathon Fayeghi. ’

Notary

m—P>mwn

Page6of7 ;
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CAL!FOBHIAALL—PUHPOSE AGKNOWLEDGHEKT e

State of Californla }
County of _} nsana Lo

’Egh._&-]:za!l before me Mﬂé“ e <
persanally appeawﬂan___a_gﬂ_mw

who proved to me on the basis of saiisfactory evidence to |
be the parson(sf whose namefé) lsfgré subscribed 1o the *
within instrument. and acknawiedged to me that
he/shaftrey axecuted the same in histhearihelr authorized

: capacity(ies], and that by hiskerthelr signature(s¥ on the

—

instrument the person(s}; or the eniily upon behalf of
ghich the person{sy acted, exscuted the instrurment.

SHARQUNA DANIALI FARZAM
Commission # 5891895

oM under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
Notary Public - Californiz g >

e of Caltfornia that the foregoing paragraph Is

Signature

OPTIONAL

Hmughlhehbmaﬁmwlcwsnonaqwadhykw itmprwevaluablera ons ralfying on the document
end could provent fraudifent removal and restiachment of this form (wWigather document

Deacription of Attached Document
Titls or Typs of Document:__\ewn borary =

Document Dale: _F@‘:: .tk ZQIL \J

Place Notary Sea! Aove

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
‘ \ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: : Signer's Name:

0O Individual [ individual

. O Comporate Officer—Titte(s): [ Corporate Officar — Title(s):
¥ Pariner— (1 Limited O Ganerel {1 Partner — O Limited 3 General

RIGITTHLVDPRILT

0O Atiomey in Fast - OF SiGHER - 0O Atiomsy In Fact

0 Trustes Tpd huhha® | Trusiee

O Guardian or Conservator O Guardian or Conservator J
0O Other: T Other: :
Signeris Representing: ________ Signer Is Representing:
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EAGLES NEST LLC, A California Limited Liability Company

This instrurment was acknowld i§foze me on dayaf : by Bahman Tamjidi
aS - H N

Notary

2w

Stats of ___pleyade O
County of__C.latk ﬁ

A o
This instrument was acknowledged before me on /6% day of _/2h
Johnathon Fayeghi. ’3
s /ﬂazm S psegha0l)
E SHARLENE M. MARSCHALL v Motary
A i Netary Public Stots af Nevada
} - Ne. 07-1628-1
L My sppt. exg, Jem, 21, 2015

Pape 6 of 7 |
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RASHAD AND REEM EL-SABAWI FAMILY TRUST

BY:
Rashad El-Sabawi

BY:

|
Siate of '
Couniy of M q/ :

sromeon D dayof 0 My pachad

El-Sabawi, as Trustes of the Rashall an El-Sabawi Family Trust,

,f Appolsiment No, 98-37472-1
5 Ny Agpt. Explrat Waw 14, 2015

stateof IR Uholon

Countyof LBV

This instrument was acknowledged before ma on Q’ =7 dayoig
El-Sabawi, as Trustes of the Rashad and Reem El-Sab amify Tru

o ES p— (\ON‘; By
Kotary Pubiic, Stae of Hevads Notary
Ho. §5-37472-1

—P>mo

mm&ﬂmﬂﬂ“ 2015

B511-40
Page 7 of 7
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Optima Technolagy Corporation
8775 Qosta Verde Blvd.

Zuthe 501, Sap Disge CA 92122

Phones 7754506833

Fos  ES8625-2460

Deacambar 5, 2007 :

Unifed Statay Pabant; dﬁiua
Patent Assigrmant Department

Fasez 5712730140 |

Subjacts Asslanment uf Patents -

Dear Bir, i .

Refarancs b olr telephona corvarsstion of today with Mr, Maurdde plesss fiid harswith tha
Tnfoimatinn tover sheat aind credit sard payrisnk firm and the power of attormney from Mr. Jed
Margoln ty Optima Technolegly Catporatiorn for four patants Numbers:

5,568,073

5,504,723

6377438

5 578,488

to be assigned to Optima Tachnoksgy Corparation s Navads Corporation with the Address:
M. John Peler Les B

630 Las Vepay Boulevard Sotith,

L35 Vegls NV 82101

Thank you In advanes for your o-opevation, please call 7754506833 if yau have any glsstion,

@got1t1/091
P«*
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SETTLEMENT AND MUTUAL RELEASE AGREEMENT

This Agteement is made and entered into this 17% day of June, 2008, “effective date”

by and between Reza Zandian (“Zandian™), Fred Sadri indivi&ua]ly and as trustes of Star Living
Trast ("Sadri") and Ray Koroghli ("Koroghli”) individually and as Members and Managing
Members of Wendover Project, LLC, Nevada Land &Water Resources, LLC and Big Spring
Ranch, ELC. | K |

1. RECITALS

1.1 WHERBAS Sadd is joined in this Agrecment in his individual capacity and as
Trustee of the Star Living Trust ("Trust”) and

12 Theuse of the name "Sadri” shall reflect his agreement individually to the
terms and provisions of this Agreement, and also his agresment fo these terms and provisions as
a Trustee of the Star Living trust without repetition of that fact through the body of this
Agreement.

13 WHEREASZmdian,SadtiandKoroghﬁareqrhavebechanagingMcmbets
of Wendover Projest, LLC ("Wendover*), Nevada Land and Water Resourees, LLC ("Nevada
Land™ and Big Sptmg Ranch, ELC (“Big Spring”), joinily LLE’s and this Agreement binds the
individual parties and the LLC’s identified; and

1.4 WHREREAS all of the above are limited Lisbility companies formed in and doing
business in the State of Nevada; and |

1.5  WHEREAS each individual party to this Agreement is married, and each
individual party will indemnify each and every other party on acoount of any causes of actions,

&

12
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claims or demands made by .their respective spouses on account of any of the matters contained
in this Agreement and hold each of them harmless therefrom; and |

1.6  WHEREAS Zandian has been denied accesstathebooksandﬂnmml
affairs of the LLC's end the natare and extent of the assets of each of the LLC's siice May,
2004, and accordingly has no information concetning the admission of members, the
sale of assets of the ELC’s, the debis incrrred or any financial information whatsoever, aH
of which is within the knowledge and costtrol of Sadri and Koroghli, but which
information will be revealed to Zandian as herein provided; and

1,7  'WHEREAS litigation was commenced by Zandian on the 10th day of
October, 2005 as Plaintiff who brought suit in the Nevada Eighth Judicial District,
Clark County Nevada, against Sadri and Koroghli and the LT.C’s named herein as Case
No. A511131, which litigation resulted in a Judgment in Zandian's favor entered on the
8th day of June, 2007, which Judgment has been appealed and cross-appealed and is
presently pending in the Supreme Comt of Nevada as Case No. 49924 (jointly
"Litigation™); and

1.8  WHEREAS the parties intend that they will, in writing, acknowledge
Zandian as 2 Menaging Manager in good standing in each of the LLC’s referred to in.
these Recitals with equal voting rights as Sadsi and Koroghli and same rights and benefits he had
before May 2004 granted by Operating Agreement of (“Wendover”) snd (Big Spring Ranch”);
md

1.9  WHEREAS the parties hereto have a dispute as to the control and ownership of
the LLC's identified in Section 1.3 as well as other properties held by them as tenants in
common. Itis the intention of the parties to this agreement to resolve all outstanding disputes

Q. S & &
&

¥
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between and amongst them that exist as of the daie of this Settlement Agreement and Mutual
Release. This Agreement is intended as a full and complete compromise of the various disputes
between the parties hereto and should serve as a completa resolution thereof.
2. TERMS OF AGREEMENT

The parties hereby agree to the following terms and agree to perform any and all acts
necessary, including signing neccssar} documents, to implement the following 2greements:

21  Wendover Project, LLC

2.1.1 The Wendover Operanng Agreement dated December 26, 2003 and signed on
December 28, 2003, shall remain in full foree and effact except as set forth in this Settlement
Agreement and Mutual Rx:lease, | | |

2.1.2 The aceuisition price of the property presently held by Wendover Project, LLC
{"Wendover"), shall be reduced by $3 million to $12 million, which reflects a withdrawal of the
credit given 10 Zandian for the delivery of the Damen Shipyard stock. Sadri and Keroghli and
(“Wendover™) disavow any claim to that stock, and Zandian shall be free to pursue that stock
from Pico Holdings;

2.1.3  The parties agres that only the Wendover's sale of +/- 32 atres 1o Peppermill
Hotel & Casino is recogrized, scknowledged and shall be given full force and effect;

2.1.4 Zandian, Sedri and Koroghli arc and hereinafier shall be the managing members
of Wendover. In that regard, the Wendover operating agreement shall be amended to require
that zmy decision shall be made with advence written notice being given to all thres managing
members and & voie of two out of the ﬂmrcelﬁanagingmmbcrsbeingbinding, cach managing
member shall bave equal _vo&g power. Any amendment to the Operating Agreement shall

require 2 unanimous vote of all three MANAYETS;

2l 3 é&"
“ & L@@.fb
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between and amongst them that exist as of the date of this Settlement Agresment and Mu’mal

Release. This Agreement is intended as a full and complete compmmlse of the vatious disputes

between the parties heteto and should serve as & complete resolution thereof.

2.  TERMS OF AGREEMENT ,
The parties hereby agree to the following terms and agree to perform any and all acts
necessary, including signing necessary documents, fo implement the fo}lov}ing agrecments:
21  Wendover Project, LLC .
2.1.T The Wendover Operating Agreement dated D‘eceﬁber 26, 2003 and signed on

December 28, 2003, shall remain in fisll force and effect except as set forth in this Settlement

Agreement and Mirtusl Release;

2.1.2 The acquisition prige of the property presently held by Wendover Project, LLC
("Wendover™), shall be reduced by $3 million to $12 million, which reflects a withdrawal of the
credit given to Zandian for the delivery of the Damen Shipyard stock. Sadri and Koroghli and
(“Wendover”) disavow any claim to that stock, and Zendian shall be free to pursue that stock
from Pico Holdings;

2.1.3 The parties agree that only the Wendover's sale of +/- 32 acres to Peppermilt
Hote! & Casino is recognized, acknowledged and shall be given full force and effect;

2.14 Zandian, Sadsi and Koroghli are and heteinafter shall be the managing members
of Wendover. In that regard, the Wendover operating agreement shall be amended to require

" that any decision shall be made with advance written notice being given fo all three managing

members and a vote of two out of the three managing members being binding, each managing
member shall have equal voting power. Any amendment to the Operating Agreement shall

require & ananimous vote of all three managers;

i

e e,
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between and amongst them that exist as of the date of this Settlement Agreement and Mutual

Release. This Agreement is intended as a full and complete compromise of the various disputes

between the parties hereto and should serve as a complete ;esoluﬁon thereof. I
Z TERMS OF AGREEMENT

The parties hereby agree to the following terms and agree to perform any and all acts
IeCessary, mcludmg signing necessary documents, to implement the following agreements:

21 ' Wendover Broject, LLC - " |

" ZLT' The Wendover Operating Agreement ated December 26, 200F and signed on
December 28, 2003, shall remain in full force and effect except as set forth in this Settiement
Agreement and Mutual Release;

2.12 Ths acquisition price of the property presently held by Wendover Project, LLC
("Wendover”), shall be reduced by $3 million to $12 million, which reflects a withdrawal of the
credit given to Zandian for the delivery of the Damen Shipyard stock. Sadri and Koroghli and
(“Wendover”) disavow any claim to that stock, and Zandian shall be free to pursue that stock
from Pico Holdings;

213 The parties agree that only the Wendover’s sale of +/-32 acres to Peppermill
Hotel & Casinio is recognized; acknowlédged and shall be given full force and effect;

214 Zandian Sadr and Koroghli are and bereinafier shall be the managing members
of Wendover. In that regard, the Wendover operating agreement shall be amended to require
that any decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing
members and a vote of two out of the three managing members being binding, e2ch managing
member shall have equal voting power. Any amendment o the Operating Agreement shall

require a unanimous vote of all three managers;

7 - a
i ~Z4 " . 3
= P
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2.1.5 Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli, as managing members, shall each receive one-third
(1/3) of the six percent (6%) brokerage fee, which would ofherwise be received by Netwark
Realty for any funre sales or lease from the Wendover, LLC, excluding the prior sale to
Peppermill. _

2.16 Zandian, Koroghli and Sadri are and will hereinafier be deemed the managing
memnbers of Wendover Project LLC, with the nght for each to recetve one-third (1/3) of fifty
percent (50%) of the net profit received from ﬂ1e sale, lease or develapment of any Wendover
Project, LLC property. The set profit shall be calculsted as olfows:

a First priority is the repayment of all members' interests on a pro-ratz basis,
without inferest;

b. Second priority is repayment of closing costs, property taxes and
development expenses related to (“Wendover”™), including brokerage
commissions;

c. This will vield the net profit, Fifty Percent (50%) of which shall be
distributed to all members, pro-rata on the amount of their investment, and
the remeining Fifty Percent (50%) shatl be disttibuted to Zandian,

- Koroghli and Sadri equally, one-third (1/3)cach,

217 Zendian, Koroghti and Sadri Agreed that since alf of (“Wendover”)
Members benefited from the redaction of (“Wendover”) property 2cquisition costs, all legal fees
paid or to be paid related to defend the sbove Litigation specified in Recital 1.7 shall be paid by
Wendover Project LLC to the defense attomeys.

Qe & &
| B
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22  Big Springs Rauch, LLC
2.2.1 Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli are and hereinafier shall be the managing members
of Big Spring Ranch LLC, In that regard, Big Spring Ranch LL.C operating agreement of
December 26, 2003 and signed on December 28, 2003 shall be smended to require that any
decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing membms
and a vote of two out of the thres managing members being binding, each managing saember (
shall have equal voting power. Any amendment to the Operating Agresment shall reqm:e a
unanimous vote df all thres managing members;
222 Proceeds from the sale, lease or other disposition of Big Springs Ranch property
or assets shall be as follows:
a First priority is repayment of fotal parchase amount of Two Million Eight
Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Cents ($2,800,000) to be paid to
contributors Sadri and Koroghti, Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars and
00/100 Cents ($900,000) each without interest and other member, One
Million Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($1,000,000) without intetest according
to their initial investment;
b,  Second priority s to the payment of all property taxes, closing costs or
development expenses related to Big Spring Ranch paid by Sadri and/or
Koroghli, less any rent collected; '
c. The balance of any proceeds “net profit” shall be paid to Sadri and
Zandian equally or Twenty-Six and Sixty Six percent 26.66% each; and to
Koroghli Twenty Five Percent (25%); and to other member Twenty

Percent (20%) per Unanimous Agreement of all three Managing Members

Re, . & 2
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22  Biz Springs Ranch, LLC
221 Zandian, Sadsi and Koroghli are and hereinafier shall be the managing members
of Big Spring Ranch LLC. Tn that regard, Big Spring Ranch LLC aperating agreement of
December 26, 2003 znd signed on December 28, 2003 shalt be amended to require that any
decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing members
and & votelof two out of the thres menaging members being binding, each managing member
sha]lhaveéqual voting power. Any amendment to the Operating Agreement shall require &
unssisaons vote ofaﬂ"threc managmgmembas, _
222 Procesds from the salc, lease or ofher disposition of Big Springs Ranch property
or assets shall be as follows: .
a. First priority is repayment of tote] purchase amount of Two Million Eight
Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Cents ($2,800,000) to be paid to
contributors Sadri and Koroghli, Nise Huncred Thousand Dollars and
00/100 Ceats ($900,000) each withont interest and other member, One
Million Dollars and 00/100 Cents (§1,000,000) without interest according
to their initial investment;
b. Second priority is to the payment of all property taxes, closing costs or
development expenses relsted o Big Spring Ranch paid by Sedri and/or
Koroghli, less any rent collected;
c. The balance of any proceeds “pet profit” shall be paid to Sadri and
Zandian equally or Twenty-Six and Sixty Six percent 26.66% each; snd to
Koroghli Twinty Five Percent (25%); and to other member Twenty
Percent (20%) pec Unanimous Agreement of all three Managing Members

- s @@ﬁ
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22  Big Springs Ranch, LLC

22.1 Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli ave and hereinafter shall be the managing members

of Big Spring Ranch LI.C, In that regard, Big Spring Ranch LLC operating agreement of

December 26, 2003 and signed on December 28, 2003 shall be amended to require that any

decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing menibers

and a vote of two out of the three managing members being binding, each managing member

shall have equal voting power. Any amendment 1o {he Operating Agreement shall require a

vnanimous vote of all three managing members;

22,2 Proceeds from the sale, lease or other disposition of Big Sptings Ranch property

or assets shall be as follows:

a,

First priority is repayment of total pnmhsée amount of Two Million Eight
Hundred Thousand end 00/100 Cents ($2,800,000) to be paid to
contributors Sadri and Koroghli, Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars and
00/100 Cents ($900,000) each without inferest and other member, One
Million Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($1,000,000) without interest according
to their initial investment;

Second priority is to the payment of all property taxes, closing costs or
development expenses related to Big Spring Ranch paid by Sadri and/or
Koroghli, less any rent collected;

The balance of any proceeds “net profit” shall be paid to Sadri and
Zandian equally or Twenty-Six and Sixty Six percent 26.66% each; and to
Koroghli Twenty Five Percent (25%); and to other member Twenty

Percent (20%) per Unanimous Agreement of all three Mamaging Members

Rx. 5 e
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signed and agreed with other member dated December 28, 2003 (Mr.
Abtichanti 20%, Mr. Sadri 26.666%, Mr. Zandisn 26.666% and Mr.
KoroghHi 26.666%) further personal coneession of M. Koroghti to ofher
member One and Sixty Six Percent (1.66%) which brings the members
interest to Twenty One and Sixty Six Percent (21.66%).

! 23  The Sparks 320 acres

i 1231 320acres of the property presently in Big Springs Ranch, LLC, APN 076-100-19

“Washoe Courty shall be transferred fo Zandian, Sadsi and Koroghli as tenants in common in

-equal shares Thirty Three and One Third (33.33%) each;

232 Thepmceedsﬂvmthesah,lmeoroﬂmtdispasi&onoftheSpmksnﬂm
shall be es follows:

1. Pirst priority is to repayment ofﬂminiﬁaliﬁv_&tmem of Forty Seven
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 007100 Cents ($47,500) cach to
Koroghli and Sadri, without interest;

2. Second priority shall be to payment of property taxes, closing costs or suy
development expenses related fo 320 atres paid by Sadri and/or Koroghli
without interest;

3. The remsining proceeds shall be distributed equally one-third (1/3) each to
Zandian, Koroghti and Sadsi.

24  The Pah Rah Property
24.1 The property gencrally known to the parties as the Pah Reh Property, consisting
of 4,485.76 scres in Waghoe County with APN Nos, 079-150-09; 679-150-10; 079-150-13;

R¥. ° . 5 &
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084-040-D2; 084-040-04; 084-040-06; 084-040-10; 084-130-07 and 084-140-17 is and shall
remain owned by Zandian, Sadti and Koroghli equally as tenants in common.

242 Onorbefare August 6, 2008, Koroghli shail pay Sadri the amonnt of Four
Hundred Thousand Dollars and 60/100 Cents ($400,000.00).

24.3 The proceeds from any sale of the Pah Rah Property shall be as follows:

a.  Firstpriorify i4 to pay Six Hundred Sixty Six Thousend Six Hundred Sixty
Six Dollars and 67/100 Cents ($666,666.67) to Sadri without interest and
Three Fiundred Thiity Three Thousand Threo Hundred Thirty Three
Dollars endt 33/100 Cents ($333,333.33) paid to Koroghli without intetest;

b. Second priority is repayment of any properiy taxes, closing costs,
development costs or gxpenses (excluding foreclosure costs) paid by Sadd
and/or Koroghli or to be paid by mutnal unanimous agreement without
inferest;

€. The remaining proceeds shall be disttibuted Thirty Two and One Half
Percent (32.5%) to Zandian, Thirty Five Percent (35%) to Sadri and Thitty
Two and One Half Percent (32.5%) to Koroghli.

244 Ths Promissory Note of August 3, 2003, in fhe amount of +/- §333,956 by
Zandian to Sadri and relzted deed of trust shall be and is hereby cancelled, void and satisfied in
fult,

25  The bond of $250,000.00 posted by (“Wendover”) m the Litigetion shall be
released and that amotmt paid to Zandian's attorney Jobn Peter Lee, Lid. on or before hme'24,
2008 as full and complete satisfaction ofthcjuﬂgmént and all legal costs owed by Zandian o
John Peter Lee. Ltd. in all cases. Zandian shall therefore record a satisfaction of judgment.

R¥. | ’ | o &
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26  Zandian has recorded a lis pendens against all properties identified in this |
Setflement Agreement and shall file a release of lis pendens against all said properties.
2.7  Zandian shall dismiss the Litigation with prejudice.
28 Sadri and Koroghli shalt within 30 days of this Agreement but not latet than July
31, 2008 provide to Zandian the following documentation relating to Wendover Project, LLC
and Big Springs Ranch, LLC:
1.  Profit, loss and balance sheet after May, 2004 fo present; :
5. Anywritten contracts for each under which any asset of the LEC Is subfect
to sale or encombrance;
3 Revords reﬂecﬁng all.income and disbursements from any bank, including
Bank of America and/or First National Bank, including the proceeds of the
Peppermill sale and rent or lease payments;
4,  Anacknowledgement by Sadri and Koroghli that each of the
aforementioned docurnents is frue and correct of what if purports to be;
S, all recordsto be provided above shall be given to each individuat
party to this Agreement and shall be reviewed by each of them and
must be epproved, confirmed and accepted by majority of two of
fhree Mapaging Members parties hereto;
6.  Sadri and Koroghli shall amend the list of Members and must file
the new list with Secretary of State and introduce Zandian's name and
shall introduce Zandian’s signature to the Banks.
29  Suhject to the obligations set forth in this Settlement Agreemeat and Mustual
Release, Sadri, Koroghli and Zandian herchy release each other, their past and present

| | i . @
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employees, agents, insurers, attorneys, corpotations and anty other reprcsénmﬁvas from any and
all claims, demands, debis, liabilities, damages, cavses of action of whatever kind or nature,
which are known or unknown as of the dafe of this Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release.
3.  ATTORNEYS=FEES

If any legal action or other proceeding is brought by any of the parties hereto to enforce
this Settlement Agroement or to recover damages or equitsble relief for a breach or fhreatencd
breach theredf, the prevailing party shall recover ifs costs, expert witness fees, consulting fees
and reasommble attorneys= fees incurred in such action or proceeding, which amount shail be
determrined by the Court and not & jury.
4.  ENTIRE AGREEMENT

All prior or conternporancous understandingé or agreements between the parties are
merged info this Settlement Agreement, and it alone expresses the agreement of the parties. This
Settlement Agrecmt-ent may be modified only in writing, signed by all the parties hereto, and no
term or provision may be waived except by such writing, There are no other agreements or
reprosentations, express or implied, either oral or in writing, between the partics conoerning the
subject matter of this Seitlement Agreement, except as specifically set forth in this Settlerent
Agreement. The partics have been represented by counsel in conncction with the proparation of
this Settlement Agreement.
5.  APPLICABLELAW
This Settlement Agreement was drafied through the joint efforts of the parties through counsel,
and shall 1ot be read for or against any party to this Agteement on that account. This Seftlement
Agreement is intended to be enforced according fo ifs written terms under the laws of the State of

Nevada, There are no promises, or agreements or expectations of the parties unless ptherwise

2X. & g*,
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stated in this Setflement Agreement. Venue for any action should be exclusively in the State of
Nevada and Nevada Eighth Judicial District, Clark County Nevada.
When fully executed, this Agreement, by stipnlation shall be presented to the District
Court, Clark County, Nevada which entered a judgment in this matter described in this
Agreement. The Stipulstion shall request that the conrt approve the terms and conditions
of this Agreement and order the parties to comply with the terms and provisions thereof,
and in order to do so retain jurisdlction over the canseand the parties in Case No, ASHIT3L
entitled Zandiau f ak. v. Sadri & Komﬁﬁr etal
6. BENEFIT

This Settlement Agreemeant shall be binding upon and imure to the benefit of the perties,
and each of them, their successors, assigns, personal representetives, agents, employees,
directors, officers and servants; Sadri and Koroghli Agreed that Zandisn may transfer his rights
to his own family trust.
7.  COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed it any number of counterparts and each covnterpart
executed by. any of the undersigned fogether with all other counterparts so executed shall
constitute a single instrument and agresment of the undersigned. Facsimile copies hereof and
facsimile signatures hereon shall have the same force and effect as origimals.
8. MUTUAL WARRANTIES

Each party to this Settlement Agreement warrants and represents to the other that they
have not assigned or transferred to any person not & party hereto any claim or other released

matter, or any part or portion thereof, and that each party has the authority fo sign this Setflement

¥ ‘*° IS,
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Agreement, and each individual executing this Settlement Agreement on behalf of any enfity or
person specificaily warrants that e or she has the aunthority o sign this Setflement Agreement;

If any term of this Agreement or the application of any temm of this Agresment is held by a court

of comapetent jurisdietion to be invalid, void, or tnenforcenble, sl provisions, covettants and
conditions of this Agreement, and all of its applications, not held invalid, void or unenforceable,
shall continue in full force and effect and shall not be affected, impaired or invafidated in any |

way. v _ | i
'IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have exccuted this Seifioment Agreement oz the

day and year first written above,

REZA ZANDIAN WIFE @i

RAY Koam@ﬁﬁlﬂly\\y WIFE\
~)

- l ' .
FRED SADRI__ -~y WIFE 430 L4

STAR LIVING TRUST y———S=<=xds—_.. "TRUSTEE"

MANAGING MEMBERS:

Pt :
FREDSADRT __ RAYKOR

BIG SPRING RANCHLLC MANAGING MEMBERS:

SADRL T RAY KOROGHLI @y}{h

WENDOVER PROJECT LLE

1t . @l

&Y
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Agreement, and each individual executing this Settlement Agreement on behalf of any eniity or

person specifically warrants that he or she has the authority to sign this Settlement Agrestnent;

If any term of this Agreement or the application of eny term of this Agreement is held by a court

of competent jurisdiction to be jnvalid, void, or unenforceahle, all provisions, cavenants and

conditions of this Agreement, and all of its applications, not held invalid, void or imenforceable,

shall contimue in firll force and effect and shall not be affected, impaired or invatidated in any

way. - _ ‘ [
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, thie parties have execated this Settfeent Agreement on the
day and year first written above.
REZA ZANDIAN 2 WIFE
.
RAY KOROGHLI v L WIFE ’ ‘
N A e :

FRED SADRI WIFE
STAR LIVING TRUST "TRUSTEE”
WENDOVER PROJIECT LL NAGING MEMBERS:
REZA ZANDIAN FRED SADRI RAY KOROGHLI
_BIG SPRING RANCH LLC BY ING MEMBERS:
REZA ZANDIAN ‘ RAY Konoeml@éwﬁ\_u'

e I 11 N
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NEVADA LAND & WATER LLC BY ITS MANAGING MEMBERS:

REZA ZAND FREDSADRI ~  RAYKOROGHL

JOHN PETER LEE ES

"2 | I.x@ g‘?
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Pursuant to this Settlement Agreement dated June 17, 2008, a1l notices are 1o be

ROTICES

sent to the following mailing addresses via certified mail: .

To:

To:

To:

Mr. Fred Sadri & Star Living Trust
2827 South Monfe Cristo Way
Las Vegas, NV 89117

i 8775 Coasta Verde Blvd., No. 501
- San Diego, CA 92122

Mr. Ray Koroghli
3055 Via Sarafing Drive
Henderson, NV 85052

ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

FRED SADRI Date

e/1/o?

ZANDIAN . Date

"@Q ' L-\A-03

RA¥ KOROGHLI Date

89
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NOTICES

Pursuant to this Seitlement Agreement dated June 17, 2008, all notices are to be

sent to the following mailing addresses via certified mail:

To: M. Fred Sadr & Star Living Trust
2827 South Monte Cristo Way
Las Vegas, NV 89117

To: Mr. Reza Zandian
8775 Cossia Verde Blvd., No. 501
San Diego, CA 92122

To: Mr. Ray Koroghli
3055 Via Sarafina Drive
Benderson, NV 89052

" ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

%

JU~E &Y Jos8 |

— ~
FRED SADRI Date
| &1/ 8
_ i -\~ 0%
RAYRORGGHLI U Date
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Fronteer Development v. Big
Spring Ranch; et al

Condensed Transcript of the Deposition of
Reza Zandian

June 23, 2010

Peggy Hoogs & Associates
435 Marsh Ave.
Reno, NV 89509
(775) 327-4460
Fax: (775) 327-4450
E-mail: depos@hoogsreporting.com
www.hoogsreporting.com
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FRONTEER DEVELOPMENT vs BIG SPRING RBNCH; et al. ~ REZR ZENDIAN
: Wednesday, June 23, 2010

Page 1 Page 3

Case Mo, CV-C10-151
Degt No.2

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
INAND FOR THE COUNTY OF BLKO

Eguammw&mmmumm

n

EXAMINATIONBY PAGE
Ms. Granier 5

EXHIBITS

1 P (50 l o poldenneveda com
=
BIG SPRING RANCH, LLC: STAR

158
Agreemcnt of Big Spring Ranch, F
LLC. datad 11703
LIVING TRUST; FARIBORZ FRED

SADRL, 2s Tastée of STAR 3 Leiter, undated, from Reze Zzndian to James 183
LIVING TRUST; FARIBORZ FRED 10 Lydie, Internztional Reyalty Cocp :
e SRHLL: 11 4 TitleReportreBigSpringRench | 193
GHOLAMREZA ZANDIAN JAZ, skx 12 5 Grat, Bargain, and SaleDeced dated 201
REZA ZANDIAN, JERRY GOODWIN; 12/29/03

@~ m N wWN -

Plaintiff,

o

3 6 Graot, Bargain, and Sale Deed to Joint : 217
LLC; and all other persoes
mimona dakming anpright, 14 Tenants dated 10/18/46 .
title, estete, lienvor 15 7 Fronteer Mapof Loog Canyon Project 286

VIDEOTAPED (30)0){6) DEPOSTITON OF BIG SFRE¥G RANCH, LLC
REZA ZANDIAN

Wednesday, Jake 23,2010 : 22
Rena, Nevadh 23

Repartzd By PEGGY B, HOOGS, or:nsxso RDR, CRR
CALIFORNIA CSR #5958 25

Page 2 Page 4

000~ AFFEARANCES -000- CHANGES OR CORRECTIONS BY WITRESS

FOR THE FLAINTIFFCOUNTERDEFENDANTS:
LIONEL, SAWYER & COLLINS PAGE LINE

o
FD 10 D N 1 NN

SADRI, as Trusteo of STAR LIVING TRUST:
LAW DFFICES OF KERMITT L. WATERS

§
it
f

g
-

|

HILL, SCHMUTZ
By J. ERYAN QUESENBERRY

17 2B44 Noeth 300 West, Suite 300
Provo, Utsh, 84504

VIDEOGRAPHER:
JEFF WALIE

l (Pages 1 to 4)

Peggy Hoogs & Associates
(775) 327-4460



FRONTEER DEVELOPMENT vs BIG SPRING RANCH; et al.

MS. GRANIER: It's his drivar's Hoense,
Califadriver‘s Ticens

Peggy Hoogs & Associates
{775) 327-4460

REZA ZANDIAN
. Wednesday, June 23, 2010
I Page 5 Page 7
3 BE IT REMEMBERED, that on Wednesday, the 23rd| 1 THE REPORTER: California Driver's License
of June, 2010, at 9:03 a.m., at the offices of Lionel, 2 No. 0 —excise me - B5739445, and the nawe on the
2 Sawyer & Collins, 50 West Liberty Streef, 11th Floor, 3 drivers license is Gholam, G-h-0-l-2-im, Reza, R-e-z-2,
Reno, Nevada, before me, PEGGY B. HOOGS, a Certified 4 and Iwill spell the last name, Z-a-n-d-i-a-n Ja-z-L
2 Court Reparter, pjrg;naﬂr appeared REZA ZANDIAN. 5 MR. LEAVITT: Ifhe doesn't want o provide a
s 7 ekt ettt e,
. . it for identification purpo
§ . THEVIDEOGRAPUER; Goodmoming Weare | g MS. GRANIER: So you're refusing to allow us
going on the record at approximately 9:03 am. Today is X
8  June 22, 2010. This is Tape No. 1 of the video-recorded 9 tomake & photocopy for the record?
9 deposition of the PMK of Big Spring Ranch, Reza Zandian, | 10 THE WITNESS: Yes. )
10  taken by the plainfiff in the matter of Fronteer 11 'MS. GRANIER: Okay And as his counsel,
11 Development (USA), Incorporated vs. Big Spring Ranch, 12 Mr. Leaviit, what's your position on that?
12  LLC, et al, filed inthe Fourth Judicial District Court 13 MR. LEAVITT: Ifs--bebelievesits a
13 ofthe State of Nevada in and for the County of Elko, 14 private document. H he doesn't want to produce it at q
14 Thisis Case No. CV-C-10-191, 15  this fime, he doesn't have to. 1guess if you want to do
- 15 The deposition is being held af-the offies 16 amotionts compel, you can do 2 motion to compel fora ff
i g of Ijune;,csaa“ye; & Collihns of l;;nq, Nwad&mg I?omt 17  copy of his driver's license
reporter today is Pegey Hoogs. She is repres! esgy NTER-
18 Hbogs & Associates, My s is JoFr Weldic, Cefiied ig your ﬁyﬁmﬁy‘ Would you please state
19 Court Video Specialist, of the fim Sierra Legal Video, >0 O, Tomsonry, Didyou i
20 P.0.Box 18312, South Lake Tahos, Califiornia, 96151. 51 prh REP&TER:YNOSIM& nct
21 And will connse| and all present please . »
22 identify themsatves and who they represent for the 22 i
23 record. 23
24 MS. GRANIER: Lanra Granier with Lionel, 24 o
25  Sswyer & Collins on behalf of Fronteer Development (USA), | 25 M/
Page 6 Page 8 [
1 Ine, : 1 REZA ZANDIAN,
2 MR. LEAVITT: I, J. Leavitt from the Eaw 2 having been fivst duly swom by the court reporter,
3 Offices of Kermitt L. Waters on behalf of BSR, LI.C and 3 was examined and testified as follows:
4  the individuals in the case on the prblic use issue. 4
5 MR. QUESENBERRY: And this is Bryan 5 EXAMINATION
6  Quesenberry appearing telephonically on behalf of Jerry 6 BYMS. GRANIER:
7  Goodwin, and T've got an application to appear pro hac 7 Q Would you please state and spell your full
8  vicethatis pending. 8  legal nams for the record.
9 MS, GRANIER: AndMr. Leavit: has confinmed 9 A Yeah My full name is Gholamreza Zandian
10  thatno one from Mr. Lee's office will be appearing for 10  Jad, and she already saw that on the document.
11  the deposition today. 11 Q The court reporter’s spelling that she read
12 MR.LEAVITT: Thats correct. 12  from your driver’s Hoense was comrect?
13 THE COURT: And the court reporter will now i3 A Ibelieve so.
14  swear inthe witness. C ) 14 Q Just for the record, so we maks sure we have
15 THE REPORTER: Mr, Zandian, Incedioseean | 15 it comect, would you spell it foc us, please.
16  idenfification from you before I swear you in, driver’s 16 A Yes. IfsGholamrezaZendian
17 licenseor— . 17 Jazi
18 MS. GRANIER: Can we make & photocopy of that | 18 Q M. Zendian, what's your home eddress?
19  for the record. 12 A That's private information, and Lrefuse to
20 THE WITNESS: Np, ] objectto that, That'sa 20 angwer that. . ]
21  private document and has nothing to do with this case. 21 Q Mr. Zendion, Pm entifled to that luformation
22 MS. GRANIER: M. Leavitt, 22  incase, for example, I have to serve you with e subposna B
23 MR. LEAVITT: Whatis it? 23 inthis case. '

A . Ircfuss to give you my home address because  §
this is imelevant to the Spring Ranch. Tve |

2 {Pages 5 to 8)

B
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FROWTEER DEVELOFMERT vs BIG SPRING RANCH; et al.

REZA ZANDIAN
Wednesday, June 23, 2010

Page 9 Page 11
1  beenidentified by the case without oo reason. 1  That's the only thing that | can tell yon, Thisis
2 MR. LEAVITT: How about if we just do this: 2 privileged information. Idon't have to tell you
3 Well accept amy subpoenas on behalf 3 MR. LEAVITT: Since I'a accepting service on. |j
4 Is it all right if our office accepts 4 his behalf, I dox't think it's relevant where he lives ot
5  subpoenas on behalf of you, Mr, Zandian? 5  anyway a$ long as he's a resident of the state of
6 THE WITNESS: Yes. 6 California. This is an in rem action, it's an action
7 MR, LEAVITT; Related to this litigation, of 7  against the property that, frankly, has nothing to do
8  course. 8 with Mr, Zandian. Where be lives, I think, is inelevant
9 MS. GRANIER: Sa you will accept personal S tothe case other than you need to be able to serve him, [
10  service on behalf of Mr. Zandian related to this 10 Irecognize that Since I've agreed fo accept service on f
11 lidgation, Mr, Leavitt? 11 his behalf, 1 think that's sufficient.
12 MR. LEAVITT: Exacfly. 12 MS. GRANIER: Okay. Ithink, Mr. Leavitt,
13 BYMS.GRANIER: 13 youknow the nles of depositions, that Y'm entitted to |t
14 Q Why don't you went to give us your home 14  thiskind of background imformation, sojust forthe  §
15  address, Mr. Zandian? 15 record—~ i}
16 A Because that — I believe the whole process, 16 MR. LEAVITT: 1don't have 2 problen. Are  }
17  youlknow, is an abuse of process, and & a private 17  youaresident — do you live in San Diego? A
18  person, | do not want to give my private informationte | 186 Is that going to be sufficient as faras i
18  you. 1will give you whatever is related io the Big 19  where ho lives if be just tells you be lives, ifhe
20  Spring Ranch. 20 just—
21 Q Okay. What do you think is an abuse of 21 MS. GRANIER: Ifs a start. I'm not going to
22  process? 22 limit my questions.
23 A T1ihink that naming me in the Tiigetion is 23 MR.LEAVITT: But you live in San Diego; is
24  byitselfan abuss of process. 24 thatright?
25 Q And why is that? 25 THE WITNESS: [ am — I told you the reason
‘ Page 10 Page 12§
1 A Becauso] am a member 6f LLC and my interest 1 that ] don't want io answer fo. 1 will auswer anything
2 jsthrough the LLC, so as a private person, you have no 2 which is relevant to the Big Spring Ranch. ;
3 ressonto name me in the [itigation, o I believe that 3 MR. QUESENBERRY: You know, this wonldbe a
4 this is zn ebuse of process. 4 pood time for yoe to chime in here, 2nd maybe Mr. Leavitt
5 Q Okey. Do you currently reside in San Diego? 5  watits to take a break to talk io his client, but the only :
6 A 1 will not answer to thet question. 6  basis, Mr. Zandian, that you have io refinse to answer is
1 Q Are you currently a resident of the State of 7  privilege or confidentizl, and the standard is not
8  Nevada? 8 relevency, it's much broader than that. Sol suspect
9 A 1will not answer to that question. 9  thatif we got the judge involved here — he's not very
10 MS. GRANIER: And, Mr. Leavitt, are you 10  pleassd so far with this case ~ I don't think he takes 2
11  instructing him not fo answer? Youknowtherulesofthe | 11 liking to this general refusal to answer the questions
12 deposition. They're required to answer unless ifs - 12 because yon fesd it's itrelevant.
13 privileged or — 13 8o maybe we conld take a fitfte breek, That
14 MR LEAVITT: Yesh, theyre—youcananswer | 14  would be my recommendation. You can keep going if you
15  where youare & resident of. T don't think that’s - ate 15  wish, but we're going fo take this in front of the judgs
16  youaresident of the state of California? 16  with where this is going, and I don't thirk that's going
17 THE WITNBSS: Currently f amyesident ofthe § 17  to be very good for you, Mr. Zandian.
18  state of California, yeah 18 MR. LEAVITT: TeX us what city you liva in.
13 MR. LEAVIIT: Okay. There. 19 st tell vs what city you live in.
20 BYMS. GRANIER: 20 THE WITNESS: No, because fhat is — that is
21 Q Andsothatmmsyouhvemtbesﬁateuf 21  begimning of a series of questions which are going to be
22  Culifornia? 22 irrelevantand —
23 A Ilive in the state of California. 23 MR. LEEAVITT: Herc's the standard: The
24  gtandand is not — the standard is if it's reasonably

22 Q InSam Diego?
Iinre somewheremthesizicofCahform ' .

3 (Pages 9 to 12)

Peggy Hoogs & Associates
(775) 327-4460
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FRONTEER DEVELCPMENT vs BIG SFRING RANCH: et al.

REZA ZBNDIAN

Peggy Hoogs & Associates
(775) 327-4460

Wednesday, June 23, 2010
I Page 13 Page 15
1  sois the place ho lives at reasonably calculated to lead 1 MS. GRANIER: M, Leavitt.
- 2 1o discoverable evidence in this case? Is it relevant to 2 BYMS. GRANIER:
3 the value of the property? Is it relevant to public use? 3 Q Mr. Zandian, 11 leave it to your counse! to
4 1 think Mr. Reza does have an argument that it's pot 4  gdvise you. This information is general backeround
5  pgoingto Jead to anything. 5 informetion, it's very standard. J take jt from - I
6 Just give us 2 couple minutes. 6  have never had a deponent refitss to answer these kinds of
7 MS.GRANIER: Sure. Let's go off the record T very general background information. I'm entifled to it
8 forabdefbreak 8  under the Jaw. I'm not asking you anything
8 THE VIDEOGRAPHER: We're off the recard at 9  inappropriate, and your counsel is here to object if1
10 approximately $:13 am. 10  do.
i1 {A recess was taken.) 11 So for the record, Mr, Leavitt, what's your
12 THE VIDEOGRAPHER: We're backonthe record| 12 position on this?
13  at approximately 214 am. 13 MR. LEAVITT: She's — she gets to know your
14 BY MS. GRANIER: 14  background information, Reza, as far as we've designated
15 Q Mr, Zendian, afier a briefbreak onthe 15  youengw, let me just put this on tha record..
16  record, are you still refusing to answer just my very 16 We believe that Mr, Zandian was wrongfidly
17  standard backgrovnd questions? 17  nazmed in this lswsuit, so him appesring personally in
18 A As an accommodation for eur attorney, L am 18  ¢hislawsuit, we think, is irnproper, but insofar as he is
19  living in San Diego, 18  appearing here on behalf of the Big Spring Ranch, as the
20 Q Imsomry? 20 person most knowledgesble on behalf of Big Spring Ranch,
21 A Tamliving in San Diegp. ) 21  1dobelieve you're entitled fo some of his backgrommd
22 Q You live in San Disgo. How long have you 22  informmtion #s the person most knowledgeable for Big
23 Fved in San Diego? 23  Spring Rench #s long a2 we don't get into too nuch
24 A For soven years now. 24  porsonal information or privileged information.
25 Q At what address? 25 Are these public entities that you ~ when I
Page 14 Page 16
i A 'That is, agpin, privileged information. 1 say-could I go on the Intemnst and find out these LLCe  §
2 Q If's actually not privileged information, 2 thatyoubelong to?
3 M. Zandiag, so if you would please respond to the 3 THE WITNESS: You can — you have them on
4 question, 4  Secretary of State of Nevads, yeah,
5 A Youknow, ] think you have fo ask the judge 5 MR. LEAVITT: So, therefore, it's not
6 tocompehfyouwammetoanswerﬁaat. I'mjust 6  privileged information, so she ¢an know sbout it. Go
7 refising to give you answer. 7 shead. She wants to know what entities you own, fhat
8 MS.GRANIER: Okay, Mr. Leavitt, ashis 8 you'reapartof
9 counsel foday — 9 THE WITNESS: Big Spring Ranch.
10 MR. LEAVITT: Why don't we do it this way, 10 BYMS, GRANIER:
11 Lawa Youwant his address for whatever reason. Why | 11 Q Big Spring Ranch, LLC?
12 don't you go through your background questions, and 12 A Yes,
13 during the break Fll talk to M. Zandian, and hopefully | 13 Q Whatelsc?
14 Tl be ahle m give you his address. 14 A T —there are many. You con review them
15 MS. GRANIER: Okay. I appreciate that. 15 with the Secretary of State of Nevada.
16 BYMS.GRANIER: 16 MR. LEAVITT: The ores thet you recall, !
17 Q Areyou currently employed? 17 M, Zandian, as you sit here today, why doxn't we give her {
i8 A Iamself-employed. 18  the ones you recall, and then Miss Granier can go find
19 Q Okay. Self-employed. Doyoubaveacompany | 19  the other anes,
20  that you're sef-employed through? 20 THE WITNESS: Wendover Project, LLC.
21 A Ibave a few companies, yeah. 21 BYMS. GRANIER:
22 G What zre the names of those companies? 22 Q Wendover Project, LLC?
23 A . Those are private and privileged information. 23 A Yeah AndNevadaLarﬂ&Wafchesoum&,
24 IfanyttﬁngisrelatedtoﬁleBngpnnngch,lmll 24  11.C; Gold Canyon, LLC ~
MR. LEAVI'IT What was that fonrﬂ1 one?




